

**പതിനഞ്ചാം കേരള നിയമസഭ**

**പതിനാലാം സമ്മേളനം**

**സബ്ജക്ട് കമ്മിറ്റി റിപ്പോർട്ട് ചെയ്ത പ്രകാരമുള്ള 2025-ലെ കേരള സർവ്വകലാശാല നിയമങ്ങൾ (ഭേദഗതി) (3-ാം നമ്പർ) ബില്ലിനുള്ള ഭേദഗതി നോട്ടീസ്**

**ദീർഘശീർഷകം**

Shri Muhammed Muhassin :

105. In the long title the word “further” shall be deleted.

Shri V. R. Sunil Kumar :

106. In the long title the word “further” shall be deleted.

Shri. C. C. Mukundhan :

107. In the long title the word “further” shall be deleted.

Smt. C. K. Asha :

108. In the long title the word “further” shall be deleted.

Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan :

109. In the long title before the words “the Kerala University of Health Sciences”, the words “to amend” shall inserted.

Shri K. M. Sachindev :

110. In the long title before the words “the Kerala University of Health Sciences”, the words “to amend” shall inserted.

**പീഠിക**

Shri P. S. Supal :

111. In the preamble the word “further” shall be deleted.

Shri E. K. Vijayan :

112. In the preamble the word “further” shall be deleted.

Shri G. S. Jayalal :

113. In the preamble the word “further” shall be deleted.

Shri V. Sasi :

114. In the preamble the word “further” shall be deleted.

Shri M. Noushad :

115. In the preamble before the words “the Kerala University of Health Sciences” the words “to amend” shall be inserted.

Shri P. P. Sumod :

116. In the preamble before the words “the Kerala University of Health Sciences” the words “to amend” shall be inserted.

Shri E. Chandrasekharan :

117. In the preamble for the words “purposes hereinafter appearing” the words “following purposes” shall be substituted.

Shri E. T. Taison Master :

118. In the preamble for the words “purposes hereinafter appearing” the words “following purposes” shall be substituted.

Shri P. Balachandran :

119. In the preamble for the words “purposes hereinafter appearing” the words “following purposes” shall be substituted.

### **ഒന്നാം വകുപ്പ്**

Shri P. S. Supal :

120. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:  
“(2) This Act shall take effect immediately.”

Shri E. K. Vijayan :

121. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:  
“(2) This Act shall take effect immediately.”

Shri G. S. Jayalal :

122. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:  
“(2) This Act shall take effect immediately.”

Shri V. Sasi :

123. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:  
“(2) This Act shall take effect immediately.”

Shri Muhammed Muhassin :

124. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:  
“(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette.”

Shri V. R. Sunil Kumar :

125. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:  
“(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette.”

Shri C. C. Mukundhan :

126. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:  
“(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette.”

Smt. C. K. Asha :

127. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:  
“(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette.”

Shri E. Chandrasekharan :

128. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:  
“(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette.”

Shri E. T. Taison Master :

129. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:  
“(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette.”

Shri P. Balachandran :

130. Clause 1(2) shall be recast as follows:  
“(2) It shall come into force on the day of notification in the Gazette.”

### 2-ാം വകുപ്പ്

Shri P. K. Basheer :

131. Clause 2 shall be deleted.

Shri K. P. A. Majeed :

132. Clause 2 shall be deleted.

Dr. M. K. Muneer :

133. Clause 2 shall be deleted.

Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu :

134. Clause 2 shall be deleted.

Shri Murali Perunelly :

135. In the marginal heading of section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by Clause 2 for the word “Meetings” the word “Meeting” shall be substituted.

Shri M. Rajagopalan :

136. In the marginal heading of section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 for the word “Meetings” the word “Meeting” shall be substituted.

Shri P. S. Supal :

137. In section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by Clause 2 before the word “two” the word “every” shall be inserted.

Shri E. K. Vijayan :

138. In section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by Clause 2 before the word “two” the word “every” shall be inserted.

Shri G. S. Jayalal :

139. In section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by Clause 2 before the word “two” the word “every” shall be inserted.

Shri V. Sasi :

140. In section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by Clause 2 before the word “two” the word “every” shall be inserted.

Shri P. Mammikutty :

141. In section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by Clause 2 for the word “two” the word “three” shall be substituted.

Shri C. H. Kunhambu :

142. In section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by clause 2 for the word “two” the word “three” shall be substituted.

Shri Linto Joseph :

143. In section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by clause 2 for the words “two months” the words “a month” shall be substituted.

Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan :

144. In section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by clause 2, for the words “two months” the words “a month” shall be substituted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal :

145. The proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by Clause 2 shall be deleted.

Shri K. Babu (Thripoonithura) :

146. The proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by clause 2 shall be deleted.

Shri Sajeev Joseph :

147. The proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by clause 2 shall be deleted.

Shri A. P. Anil Kumar :

148. The proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by clause 2 shall be deleted.

Shri D. K. Murali :

149. In the proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971, by Clause 2, before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri P. Nandakumar :

150. In the proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971, by Clause 2, before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri A. C. Moideen :

151. In the proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by Clause 2 for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri A. Prabhakaran :

152. In the proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by Clause 2 for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri P. P. Chitharanjan :

153. In the proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by Clause 2 before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

Shri K. Babu (Nenmara) :

154. In the proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by Clause 2 before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

Shri P. S. Supal :

155. In the proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by clause 2 for the words “request it in writing” the words “submit a written request” shall be substituted.

Shri E. K. Vijayan :

156. In the proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by clause 2 for the words “request it in writing” the words “submit a written request” shall be substituted.

Shri G. S. Jayalal :

157. In the proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by clause 2 for the words “request it in writing” the words “submit a written request” shall be substituted.

Shri V. Sasi :

158. In the proviso to section 16A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Agricultural University Act, 1971 by clause 2 for the words “request it in writing” the words “submit a written request” shall be substituted.

മുന്നം വകുപ്പ്

Shri T. V. Ibrahim :

159. Clause 3 shall be deleted.

Shri P. Abdul Hameed :

160. Clause 3 shall be deleted.

Shri P. Ubaidulla :

161. Clause 3 shall be deleted.

Shri N. Samsudheen :

162. Clause 3 shall be deleted.

Shri Muhammed Muhassin:

163. In section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 3 before the word “two” the word “every” shall be inserted.

Shri V. R. Sunil Kumar :

164. In section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 3, before the word “two” the word “every” shall be inserted.

Shri C. C. Mukundhan :

165. In section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 3, before the word “two” the word “every” shall be inserted.



Smt. C. K. Asha :

166. In section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act 1974, by clause 3, before the word “two” the word “every” shall be inserted.

Smt. U. Prathibha :

167. In section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by clause 3 before the word “two” the word “three” shall be inserted.

Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan :

168. In section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by clause 3 before the word “two” the word “three” shall be inserted.

Shri H. Salam :

169. In section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by clause 3 for the words “two months” the words “a month” shall be substituted.

Smt. Santhakumari K. :

170. In section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by clause 3 for the words “two months” the words “a month” shall be substituted.

Smt. Uma Thomas :

171. The proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by clause 3 shall be deleted.

Shri Thiruvanchoor Radhakrishnan :

172. The proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by clause 3 shall be deleted.

Shri Sunny Joseph :

173. The proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974, by clause 3 shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal :

174. The proviso to section 23 B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 3 shall be deleted.

Shri I. B. Satheesh :

175. In the proviso to section 23 B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 3 before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Smt. K. K. Shailaja Teacher :

176. In the proviso to section 23 B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 3 before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri P. V. Sreenijin :

177. In the proviso to section 23 B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 3 for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri G. Steephen :

178. In the proviso to section 23 B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 3 for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri K. V. Sumesh :

179. In the proviso to section 23 B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 3 before the words “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

Dr. Sujith Vijayanpillai :

180. In the proviso to section 23 B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 3 before the words “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

Shri Muhammed Muhassin :

181. In the proviso to section 23 B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 3 for the words “request it in writing” the words “submit a written request” shall be substituted.

Shri V. R. Sunil Kumar :

182. In the proviso to section 23 B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 3 for the words “request it in writing” the words “submit a written request” shall be substituted.

Shri C. C. Mukundhan :

183. In the proviso to section 23 B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 3 for the words “request it in writing” the words “submit a written request” shall be substituted.

Smt C. K. Asha :

184. In the proviso to section 23 B proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University Act, 1974 by clause 3 for the words “request it in writing” the words “submit a written request” shall be substituted.

### നാലാം വകുപ്പ്

Shri A. K. M. Ashraf :

185. Clause 4 shall be deleted.

Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram :

186. Clause 4 shall be deleted.

Shri Kurukkoli Moideen :

187. Clause 4 shall be deleted.

Shri U. A. Lathif :

188. Clause 4 shall be deleted.

Shri E. Chandrasekharan :

189. In section 23B in the Calicut University Act, 1975 proposed to be inserted by clause 4, before the words “two months” the word “every” shall be inserted.

Shri E. T. Taison Master :

190. In section 23B in the Calicut University Act, 1975 proposed to be inserted by clause 4, before the words “two months” the word “every” shall be inserted.

Shri P. Balachandran :

191. In section 23B in the Calicut University Act, 1975 proposed to be inserted by clause 4, before the words “two months” the word “every” shall be inserted.

Shri Thottathil Ravindran :

192. In section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 4, for the word “two” the word “three” shall be substituted.

Shri P. P. Sumod :

193. In section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 4, for the word “two” the word “three” shall be substituted.

Shri K. N. Unnikrishnan :

194. In section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 4, for the words “two months” the words “a month” shall be substituted.

Shri M. Vijin :

195. In section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 4, for the words “two months” the words “a month” shall be substituted.

Shri Anwar Sadath :

196. The proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 4 shall be deleted.

Shri P. C. Vishnunadh :

197. The proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 4 shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal :

198. The proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 4 shall be deleted.

Shri Xavier Chittilappilly :

199. In the proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 4, before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri K. Ansalan :

200. In the proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 4, before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri N. K. Akbar :

201. In the proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 4, for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri M. S. Arun Kumar :

202. In the proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 4, for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri P. P. Chitharanjan :

203. In the proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 4, before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

Shri K. Babu (Nenmara) :

204. In the proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act 1975, by clause 4, before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

Shri E. Chandrasekharan :

205. In the proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 4 for the words “request it in writing” the words “submit a written request” shall be substituted.

Shri E. T. Taison Master :

206. In the proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 4 for the words “request it in writing” the words “submit a written request” shall be substituted.

Shri P. Balachandran :

207. In the proviso to section 23B proposed to be inserted in the Calicut University Act, 1975 by clause 4 for the words “request it in writing” the words “submit a written request” shall be substituted.

### അഞ്ചാം വകുപ്പ്

Shri P. K. Basheer :

208. Clause 5 shall be deleted.

Dr. M. K. Muneer :

209. Clause 5 shall be deleted.

Shri K. P. A. Majeed :

210. Clause 5 shall be deleted.

Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu :

211. Clause 5 shall be deleted.

Smt. Daleema :

212. In section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5 for the word “two” the word “three” shall be substituted.

Shri M. V. Govindan Master

213. In section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5 for the word “two” the word “three” shall be substituted.

Shri C. K. Hareendran :

214. In section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5 for the words “two months” the words “a month” shall be substituted.

DR. K. T. Jaleel :

215. In section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5 for the words “two months” the words “a month” shall be substituted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal :

216. The proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5 shall be deleted.

Shri I. C. Balakrishnan :

217. The proviso to Section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5 shall be deleted.

Shri M. Vincent:

218. The proviso to Section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5 shall be deleted.

Shri K. U. Jenish Kumar :

219. In the proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5, before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri V. Joy :

220. In the proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5, before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri Kadakampalli Surendran :

221. In the proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5, for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri C. H. Kunhambu :

222. In the proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5, for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri Linto Joseph :

223. In the proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5, before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.



Shri K. P. Kunhammed Kutti Master :

224. In the proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Mahatma Gandhi University Act, 1985 by Clause 5, before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

ആറാം വകുപ്പ്

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal :

225. Clause 6 shall be deleted.

Shri Samsudheen :

226. Clause 6 shall be deleted.

Shri P. Abdul Hameed :

227. Clause 6 shall be deleted.

Shri T. V. Ibrahim :

228. Clause 6 shall be deleted.

Shri P. Ubaidulla :

229. Clause 6 shall be deleted.

Shri Roji M John :

230. Clause 6 shall be deleted.

Shri Eldose P. Kunnappillil :

231. Clause 6 shall be deleted.

Shri A. C. Moideen :

232. In the proviso to section 15(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 6 before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri M. Mukesh :

233. In the proviso to section 15(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 6 before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri K. J. Maxy :

234. In the proviso to section 15(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 6 for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri M. M. Mani :

235. In the proviso to section 15(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 6 for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri P. Mammikutty :

236. In the proviso to section 15(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 6 before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

Shri T. I. Madhusoodanan :

237. In the proviso to section 15(1) proposed to be inserted in the Sree Sankaracharya University of Sanskrit Act, 1994 by clause 6 before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

### അടുത്ത വകുപ്പ്

Shri A. K. M. Ashraf :

238. Clause 7 shall be deleted

Shri U. A. Lathif :

239. Clause 7 shall be deleted

Shri Kurukkoli Moideen :

240. Clause 7 shall be deleted

Shri Najeeb Kanthapuram :

241. Clause 7 shall be deleted.

Shri Murali Perunelly :

242. In section 25A proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 7 for the word “two” the word “three” shall be substituted.

Shri D. K. Murali :

243. In section 25A proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 7 for the word “two” the word “three” shall be substituted.

Shri P. Nandakumar :

244. In section 25A proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 7 for the words “two months” the words “a month” shall be substituted.

Shri M. Noushad :

245. In section 25A proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 7 for the words “two months” the words “a month” shall be substituted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal :

246. The proviso to section 25A proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by Clause 7 shall be deleted.

Shri Aryadan Shoukath :

247. The proviso to section 25A proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 7 shall be deleted.

Shri T. J. Vinod :

248. The proviso to section 25A proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 7 shall be deleted.

Shri U. R. Pradeep :

249. In the proviso to section 25A proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 7 before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri A. Prabhakaran :

250. In the proviso to section 25A of the Kannur University Act, 1996 proposed to be inserted by clause 7 before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri V. K. Prasanth :

251. In the proviso to section 25A proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 7 for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri K. D. Prasenan :

252. In the proviso to section 25A proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 7 for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Smt U. Prathibha :

253. In the proviso to section 25A proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 7 before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted

Shri K. Premkumar :

254. In the proviso to section 25A proposed to be inserted in the Kannur University Act, 1996 by clause 7 before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted

എട്ടാം വിഭാഗം

Shri N. A. Nellikkunnu :

255. Clause 8 shall be deleted.

Shri P. K. Basheer :

256. Clause 8 shall be deleted.

Shri K. P. A. Majeed :

257. Clause 8 shall be deleted.

Dr. M. K. Muneer :

258. Clause 8 shall be deleted.

Shri A. Raja :

259. In the marginal heading of section 26A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 by Clause (8)(ii) after the words “Meeting of” the word “the” shall be inserted.

Shri P. T. A. Rahim :

260. In the marginal heading of section 26A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 by Clause (8)(ii) after the words “Meeting of” the word “the” shall be inserted.

DR. Mathew Kuzhalsadan :

261. The proviso to Section 26A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 by Clause (8) (ii) shall be deleted.

Shri T. Siddique :

262. The proviso to Section 26A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 by Clause (8) (ii) shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal :

263. The proviso to Section 26A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 by Clause (8) (ii) shall be deleted.

Shri K. K. Ramachandran :

264. In proviso to Section 26A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 by Clause (8) (ii) before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri M. Rajagopal :

265. In proviso to Section 26A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 by Clause (8) (ii) before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be inserted.

Shri P. Nandakumar :

266. In proviso to Section 26A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 by Clause (8) (ii) for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri K. Premkumar :

267. In proviso to Section 26A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 by Clause (8) (ii) for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri M. Mukesh :

268. In proviso to Section 26A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 by Clause (8) (ii) before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

Smt. Santhakumari K. :

269. In proviso to Section 26A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Act, 2010 by Clause (8) (ii) before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

ഒൻപതാം വകുപ്പ്

Shri T. V. Ibrahim :

270. Clause 9 shall be deleted.

Shri P. Ubaidulla :

271. Clause 9 shall be deleted.

Shri N. Samsudheen :

272. Clause 9 shall be deleted.

Shri P. Abdul Hameed :

273. Clause 9 shall be deleted.

Shri N. K. Akbar :

274. In section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 for the word “two” the word “three” shall be substituted.

Shri D. K. Murali :

275. In section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 for the word “two” the word “three” shall be substituted.

Shri K. Ansalan :

276. In section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 for the words “two months” the words “a month” shall be substituted.

Shri K. M. Sachindev :

277. In section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 for the words “two months” the words “a month” shall be substituted.

Shri C. R. Mahesh :

278. The proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 shall be deleted.

Shri Saneeshkumar Joseph :

279. The proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 shall be deleted.

Prof. Abid Hussain Thangal :

280. The proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 shall be deleted.

Smt. U. Prathibha :

281. In the proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 before the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be substituted.

Shri K. D. Prasenan :

282. In proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 for the word “meeting” the word “special” shall be substituted.

Shri V. K. Prasanth :

283. In proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.

Shri P. Mammikutty :

284. In proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 for the word “seven” the word “ten” shall be substituted.



Shri T. P. Ramakrishnan :

285. In proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

Shri V. Joy :

286. In proviso to section 23A proposed to be inserted in the Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 by clause 9 before the words and symbol “one-third” the words “more than” shall be inserted.

കേരള നിയമസഭാ സെക്രട്ടേറിയറ്റ്,  
തിരുവനന്തപുരം,  
2025 ഒക്ടോബർ 07.

ഡോ. എൻ. കൃഷ്ണ കുമാർ,  
സെക്രട്ടറി.